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April 7,2010

Mr. Philip T. Medico, Jr.,
Southern Waste Systems
790 Hillbrath Drive
Lantana, FL. 33462

'RE:  Use of 790 Hillbrath Drive for a portable toilet (construction toilet) rental

business
Dear Mr. Medico:

As we recently discussed on the telephone, the Town of Lantana has become aware
of the existence of a portable toilet rental business at the Southern Waste Systems
property at 790 Hillbrath Drive. The Town's code enforcement division has taken
photographs of many toilets stored on the property along with the trucks that
service the toilets.

This use of the property is not a listed “Permitted use™ at Section 23-98. Industrial
district. of the Lantana Code of Ordinances (the “Code™) and is therefore not
allowed in this zoning district. Furthermore, the active permit issued by the Palm
Beach County Solid Waste Authority for Sun Recycling at this location does not
permit such a nse,

Additionally, I specifically noted in my letter of February 12, 2010, that the

Town’s zoning code does not allow your current use of the property as a debris —

recycling facility. This use of the property is considered to be an existing, non-
conforming use and such nonconforming use may not be enlarged, increased or
expanded in any way pursuant to Sec.23-140, of the Code, Thus, any expansion on/ -
the property to other types of business activities, especially with regard to an illegal
and unpermitted business use, is strictly prohibited and is a violation of the Town’s
Zoning Code.

Therefore, the use of this property for this type of business must cease by
April 14, 2010. On Wednesday, April 14, 2010, I will send Town code
enforcement staff to inspect the property and to ensure that this illegal portable
toilet business has ceased operation. The Town reserves it rights to pursue any
lawinl means necessary to address thiz issue at your property.

Sincerely,

Do BT kol

David B. Thatcher, AICP
Development Services Director

Ce:  Michasl Bornstein, Town Manager
Max Lohman, Town Attorney
Michael Bruscell, Code Enforcement Supervisor
Een Berg, Solid Waste Authority
Joe Kroll, City of Lake Worth



. Town of Lantana Code Enforcement
418 South Dixie Hwy., Lantana, FI. 33462-3213
Phone (561) 540-5790

NOTICE OF VIOLATION Case No. CE-10-0665

Narme: 790 Hillbrath Drive Corp., a/ld'a Seven 90 Hillbrath Drive Corp, which has merged into 790
Hillbrath Drive L.L.C, C/O Charles Gusmano

Address: 790 Hillbrath Drive Lantana, FL 33462-1672
Date and Time of Violation: 04/15/10 9:30 a.m,

VIOLATION(S): 790 Hillbrath Drive .
Non-permitted use of property, to wit: 1) the use of the property for the operation of a
portable toilet rental business which is not allowed in that zoning district in violation of
Section 23-98 of the Code of Ordihances of the Town of Lantana; and 2) the expansion of
the nonconforming use of the property as a debris recycling facility to include the new
use of a portable toilet rental business in violation of Section 23-140 of the Code of
Ordinances of the Town of Lantana.

Section(s): 23-98;23-140 Code of Ordinances of the Town of Lantana

YOU MAY CORRECT THE ABOVE ﬁﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂ{ﬂ} BY TAKING THE FOLLOWING ACTION:

Immediately cease and desist any activities constituting the operation of a portable toilet rental
business, .

———NOTICE: If the-violation or violations-are corrected and then-reciurs;-or if the violations.arenot corrected
by the time spetified in the “NOTICE OF VIOLATION", this case may still be presented to the Special
Maglstrate even if the violations have been corrected prior to the hearing,

¥ou are hereby notified to correct the above violation(s) within 10 business days from the date of service
of this notice. If, at the expiration of this time, the same conditions exist, such further action will be taken

Code Enforcement Supervisor (Signature & 1.D, #)

I have read the above Motice of Violation and indicate by my signature that | have received this notice as
OWREr, agent or representative of the premises or firm and/or occupant of the above premises and I hersby
confirm that [ am over the age of 15,

OWNER/AGENT/OCCUPANT SIGNATURE

OWNER/AGENT/OCCUPANT (Print Name)

-100§ 18630 vo04 T441 4723






